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Australian Deaf Games Tennis:  

Final Standings 
 

 

INDIVIDUAL STANDINGS 
 

Mens Singles: 

Gold Medal: Glen Flindell (VIC) 

Silver Medal: John Lui (NSW) 

Bronze Medal: Jamie Zafir (QLD) 

Consolation Winner (A-Grade): Leniker Thomas (NZ) 

Consolation Winner (B-Grade): Oliver Dunn (VIC) 

 

Mens Doubles: 

Gold Medal: Glen Flindell (VIC) & Stephen Swann (VIC) 

Silver Medal: Lenika Thomas (NZ) & Jamie Zafir (QLD) 

Bronze Medal: John Lui (NSW) & Joshua Sealy (NSW) 

Consolation Winner: Brian Adam (VIC) & Dennis Rousch (VIC) 

 

Womens Singles: 

Gold Medal: Ayami Sato (NSW) 

Silver Medal: Fiona Goldab (VIC) 

Bronze Medal: Kathy Sakellarios (VIC) 

Consolation Winner: Maria Jordan (NSW) 

 

Womens Doubles: 

Gold Medal: Ayami Sato (NSW) & Maria Jordan (NSW) 

Silver Medal: Kathy Sakellarios (VIC) & Fiona Goldab (VIC) 

Bronze Medal: Julie Lyons (QLD) & Teresa Tasic (VIC) 

Consolation Winner:  Heather Bowie (NSW) & Michelle Graham (SA) 

 

Mixed Doubles: 

Gold Medal: Ayami Sato (NSW) & Leniker Thomas (NZ) 

Silver Medal: Heather Bowie (NSW) & Albert Nguyen (NSW) 

Bronze Medal: Michelle Graham (SA) & Dennis Rousch (VIC) 

Consolation Winner: Penny Gillett (VIC) & Ayden Graham (VIC) 
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COHEN CUP (Mens Team Event)  
 

Singles 

  Points Earned (only top 3 from a state count) 

Rank Player ACT NSW NZ QLD VIC 

1 Glen Flindell (VIC)     12 

2 John Lui (NSW)  11    

3 Jamie Zafir (QLD)    10  

4 Stephen Swann (VIC)     9 

5 Leniker Thomas (NZ)   8   

6 Brian Adam (VIC)     7 

7 Joshua Sealy (NSW)  6    

8 Albert Nguyen (NSW)  5    

9 Oliver Dunn(VIC)     (4) ex 

10 Dennis Rousch (VIC)     (3) ex 

11 Ayden Graham (VIC)     (2) ex 

12 Egon Lucic (VIC)     (1) ex 

 TOTAL 0 22 8 10 28 

Note: Points not counted are in brackets and greyed out. 

 

Doubles 

  Points Earned (only top 3 from a state count) 

Rank Pair ACT NSW NZ QLD VIC 

1 Glen Flindell (VIC) & 

Stephen Swann (VIC) 

    23 

2 Lenika Thomas (NZ) 

and Jamie Zafir 

(QLD) 

  9.5 9.5  

3 John Lui (NSW) & 

Joshua Sealy (NSW) 

 15    

4 Oliver Dunn (VIC) & 

Albert Nguyen (NSW) 

 5.5   5.5 

5 Brian Adam (VIC) & 

Dennis Rousch (VIC) 

    (7) ex 

6 Egon Lucic (VIC) & 

Ayden Graham (VIC) 

    (3) ex 

 TOTAL 0 20.5 9.5 9.5 28.5 

Note: Points not counted are in brackets and greyed out. 

 

 

Combined totals (Singles & Doubles) 

 ACT NSW NZ QLD VIC 

Singles 0 22 8 10 28 

Doubles 0 20.5 9.5 9.5 28.5 

TOTAL - 42.5 17.5 19.5 56.5 

 

Final Team Standings 

1/  Victoria (56.5 points) 
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2/  New South Wales (42.5 points) 

3/  Queensland (19.5 points) 

4/  New Zealand (17.5 points) 
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Edith Bryan Cup (Womens Team Event) 
 

Singles 

  Points Earned (top 3 from a state count) 

Rank Player ACT NSW NZ QLD SA VIC 

1 Ayami Sato (NSW)  10     

2 Fiona Goldab (VIC)      9 

3 Kathy Sakellarios (VIC)      8 

4 Penny Gillett (VIC)      7 

5 Maria Jordan (NSW)  6     

6 Julie Lyons (QLD)    5   

7 Teresa Tasic (VIC)      (4) ex 

8 Heather Bowie (NSW)  3     

9 Michelle Graham (SA     2  

10 Biljana Taneska (ACT) 1      

 TOTAL 1 19 0 5 2 24 

Note: Points not counted are in brackets and greyed out. 

 

 

Doubles 

  Points Earned (top 3 from a state count) 

Rank Pair ACT NSW NZ QLD SA VIC 

1 Ayami Sato (NSW) & 

Maria Jordan (NSW) 

 15     

2 Kathy Sakellarios (VIC) 

& Fiona Goldab (VIC) 

     11 

3 Julie Lyons (QLD) & 

Teresa Tasic (VIC) 

   3.5  3.5 

4 Heather Bowie (NSW) 

& Michelle Graham 

(SA) 

 1.5   1.5  

 TOTAL 1.5 16.5 0 3.5 1.5 14.5 

 

 

Combined totals (Singles & Doubles) 

 ACT NSW NZ QLD SA VIC 

Singles 1 19 0 5 2 24 

Doubles 1.5 16.5 0 3.5 1.5 14.5 

TOTAL 2.5 35.5 0 8.5 3.5 38.5 

 

Final Edith Bryan Cup Standings 

1/  Victoria (38.5 points) 

2/  New South Wales (35.5 points) 

3/  Queensland (8.5 points) 

4/  South Australia (3.5 points) 

5/  ACT (2.5 points) 
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Appendix 1: Notes on points allocation 
 

Points allocation (for mens/womens teams events) is based on: 

• The number of points available in an event corresponds to the number of 

participants.  The winner of a singles event earns the number of points equal to 

the number of participants. 

• Assuming the same number of participants; singles and doubles offer the same 

total number of points. 

• The team size was set at 3, to prevent states with more competitors receiving 

undue advantage due to a higher number of participants. 

• For doubles pairings the points earned are divided equally between the two 

players. 

• Doubles pairings across states subject to Deaf Tennis Australia board review 

• Mixed not included towards Men’s or Women’s team results. 


